
€ 837,800,000.00 Class A Asset Backed Fixed Rate Notes due April 2032

€ 346,638,000.00 Class J Asset Backed Variable Return Notes due April 2032

  Contacts Via V.Alfieri, 1 - 31015 Conegliano (TV)

Antonio di Nuzzo / Gianluca Bubola

E-mail: vela.consumer@finint.com

Tel.: +39 0438 360618 / 485

  Reporting Dates Collection Period 03/01/2020 17/04/2020

Interest Period 28/01/2020 27/04/2020

Payment Date 28/04/2020

Vela Consumer S.r.l.

INVESTORS REPORT

www.securitisation-services.com

This Investors Report is prepared by Securitisation Services in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents. Certain information included in this report is

provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Securitisation Services will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of such information.
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Vela Consumer S.r.l.

Issuer: Vela Consumer S.r.l.

Originator/Servicer: Banca Nazionale del Lavoro S.p.A.

Issue Date: 22 December 2015

Arranger: Banca Nazionale del Lavoro S.p.A.

The Notes: Notes

Original Balance

Currency

Denomination

Final Maturity Date

Listing

ISIN code

Common code

Clearing

Type of amortisation

Fixed Rate

Underlying assets for the Notes: 

Principal Parties:

Cash Manager / Account Bank Banca Nazionale del Lavoro S.p.A.

Representative of the Noteholders Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Calculation Agent Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Principal Paying Agent BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan branch

Corporate Servicer Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Listing Agent BNP Paribas Securities Services, Luxembourg branch

Back-up Servicer Facilitator Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Quotaholder SVM Securitisation Vehicle Management S.r.l. 

Principal Paying Agent BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan branch

Servicer / Account Bank Banca Nazionale del Lavoro S.p.A.

The Originator confirms that, as at the date of this report, it continues to hold the net economic interest in the securitisation as disclosed in the Prospectus, 

in accordance with option (d) of Article 405 of CRR, Part II, Chapter 6, Section IV of the Bank of Italy's Circular No. 285 dated 17 December 2013 (as 

amended and supplemented from time to time) and article 51 of the AIFMR.

Consumer loans contracts

-

Monte Titoli Euroclear 

Clearstream

133542612

0,7000%

Amortising

-

Monte Titoli Euroclear 

Clearstream

Amortising

   1. Transaction overview

Class A

837.800.000,00

IT0005152605

Luxembourg

April 2032

100.000,00

EUR

-

IT0005152613

Class J

346.638.000,00

EUR

1.000,00

April 2032
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Vela Consumer S.r.l.

Isin Code IT0005152605

22/12/2015 27/04/2016 28/04/2016 837.800.000,00        -                   173.469.087,18   0,700% 128                  2.051.437,08    2.051.437,08    173.469.087,18   664.330.912,82   0,79294690      -                   

28/04/2016 27/07/2016 28/07/2016 664.330.912,82        -                   93.145.347,30     0,700% 91                    1.156.247,78    1.156.247,78    93.145.347,30     571.185.565,52   0,68176840      -                   

28/07/2016 27/10/2016 28/10/2016 571.185.565,52        -                   77.554.224,42     0,700% 92                    1.005.024,88    1.005.024,88    77.554.224,42     493.631.341,10   0,58919950      -                   

28/10/2016 29/01/2017 30/01/2017 493.631.341,10        -                   70.852.829,78     0,700% 94                    888.235,56       888.235,56       70.852.829,78     422.778.511,32   0,50462940      -                   

30/01/2017 27/04/2017 28/04/2017 422.778.511,32        -                   69.630.228,24     0,700% 88                    713.470,48       713.470,48       69.630.228,24     353.148.283,08   0,42151860      -                   

28/04/2017 27/07/2017 28/07/2017 353.148.283,08        -                   66.683.601,86     0,700% 91                    616.285,68       616.285,68       66.683.601,86     286.464.681,22   0,34192490      -                   

28/07/2017 29/10/2017 30/10/2017 286.464.681,22        -                   58.265.471,24     0,700% 94                    516.419,92       516.419,92       58.265.471,24     228.199.209,98   0,27237910      -                   

30/10/2017 28/01/2018 29/01/2018 228.199.209,98        -                   52.677.177,68     0,700% 91                    398.290,12       398.290,12       52.677.177,68     175.522.032,30   0,20950350      -                   

29/01/2018 29/04/2018 30/04/2018 175.522.032,30        -                   55.144.079,78     0,700% 91                    306.299,68       306.299,68       55.144.079,78     120.377.952,52   0,14368340      -                   

30/04/2018 29/07/2018 30/07/2018 120.377.952,52        -                   51.132.358,26     0,700% 91                    210.120,24       210.120,24       51.132.358,26     69.245.594,26     0,08265170      -                   

30/07/2018 28/10/2018 29/10/2018 69.245.594,26          -                   41.320.547,34     0,700% 91                    120.810,76       120.810,76       41.320.547,34     27.925.046,92     0,03333140      -                   

29/10/2018 27/01/2019 28/01/2019 27.925.046,92          -                   27.925.046,92     0,700% 91                    48.759,96        48.759,96        27.925.046,92     -                      -                   -                   

28/01/2019 28/04/2019 29/04/2019 -                           -                   -                      0,000% -                   -                   -                   -                      -                      -                   -                   

29/04/2019 28/07/2019 29/07/2019 -                           -                   -                      0,000% -                   -                   -                   -                      -                      -                   -                   

29/07/2019 27/10/2019 28/10/2019 -                           -                   -                      0,000% -                   -                   -                   -                      -                      -                   -                   

28/10/2019 27/01/2020 28/01/2020 -                           -                   -                      0,000% -                   -                   -                   -                      -                      -                   -                   

28/01/2020 27/04/2020 28/04/2020 -                           -                   -                      0,000% -                   -                   -                      -                      -                   -                   

Before Payments Amounts accrued

Principal Interest Rate Pool factor

Payments

   2.1 Class A Notes

After Payments

Unpaid Interest
Accrual Period 

(days)
Accrued Interest 

Interest 

Payments

Principal 

Payments

Principal Amount 

Outstanding
Interest Period

Payment 

Date

Principal Amount 

Outstanding
Unpaid Interest
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Vela Consumer S.r.l.

Isin Code IT0005152613

22/12/2015 27/04/2016 28/04/2016 346.638.000,00   -                    28.145.789,24  -                       346.638.000,00   1,00000000      -                    

28/04/2016 27/07/2016 28/07/2016 346.638.000,00   -                    -                    -                       346.638.000,00   1,00000000      -                    

28/07/2016 27/10/2016 28/10/2016 346.638.000,00   -                    12.688.906,97  -                       346.638.000,00   1,00000000      -                    

28/10/2016 29/01/2017 30/01/2017 346.638.000,00   -                    -                    -                       346.638.000,00   1,00000000      -                    

30/01/2017 27/04/2017 28/04/2017 346.638.000,00   -                    36.237.662,24  -                       346.638.000,00   1,00000000      -                    

28/04/2017 27/07/2017 28/07/2017 346.638.000,00   -                    -                    2.627.516,04        344.010.483,96   0,99242000      -                    

28/07/2017 29/10/2017 30/10/2017 344.010.483,96   -                    18.745.433,77  2.669.112,60        341.341.371,36   0,98472000      -                    

30/10/2017 28/01/2018 29/01/2018 341.341.371,36   -                    -                    2.329.407,36        339.011.964,00   0,97800000      -                    

29/01/2018 29/04/2018 30/04/2018 339.011.964,00   -                    15.050.641,18  2.107.559,04        336.904.404,96   0,97192000      -                    

30/04/2018 29/07/2018 30/07/2018 336.904.404,96   -                    -                    2.204.617,68        334.699.787,28   0,96556000      -                    

30/07/2018 28/10/2018 29/10/2018 334.699.787,28   -                    12.530.898,67  627.414,78           334.072.372,50   0,96375000      -                    

29/10/2018 27/01/2019 28/01/2019 334.072.372,50   -                    -                    12.080.147,37      321.992.225,13   0,92890054      -                    

28/01/2019 28/04/2019 29/04/2019 321.992.225,13   -                    14.284.378,82  41.161.654,01      280.830.571,12   0,81015518      -                    

29/04/2019 28/07/2019 29/07/2019 280.830.571,12   -                    -                    34.004.665,79      246.825.905,33   0,71205669      -                    

29/07/2019 27/10/2019 28/10/2019 246.825.905,33   -                    7.689.287,68    29.603.795,90      217.222.109,43   0,62665406      -                    

28/10/2019 27/01/2020 28/01/2020 217.222.109,43   -                    -                    26.581.136,19      190.640.973,24   0,54997136      -                    

28/01/2020 27/04/2020 28/04/2020 190.640.973,24   -                    11.319.735,36  190.640.973,24    -                       -                    -                    

Interest Period
Payment 

Date

Principal Amount 

Outstanding
Unpaid Interest

   2.2 Class J Notes

Before Payments Payments After Payments

Pool factor Unpaid Interest
Interest 

Payments

Principal 

Payments

Principal Amount 

Outstanding
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Vela Consumer S.r.l.

Principal Interest Default Interest
Interest from 

Prepaid Loans
Principal from Prepaid Loans

Prepayment 

Penalty
Other Principal Interest Default Interest Other Principal Interest Default Interest Other Principal Interest Default Interest Other

19/10/2015 04/04/2016 87.464.979,07   36.327.799,99   4.847,69          243.926,05      74.280.014,54                         23.585,36        660.189,36      1.139.278,99    650.029,52      3.410,03          1.279,37          5.764,78          2.708,92          3,98                 -                   3.382.547,88    15.149,24        -                   43,22               212.639,40-      203.992.918,59           

04/04/2016 04/07/2016 43.287.489,98   17.119.561,99   4.224,64          141.930,89      43.938.375,36                         11.991,90        382.513,09      695.350,52      390.382,82      3.747,43          1.596,51          3.266,16          3.307,32          226,08             97,61               2.401.507,26    10.357,72        -                   32,67               66.692,98-        108.329.266,97           

05/07/2016 04/10/2016 40.693.714,69   15.606.800,48   4.370,70          105.651,76      31.650.137,03                         8.225,93          279.622,47      665.208,53      354.798,78      4.106,34          395,84             9.685,56          11.179,62        1.241,80          3,25                 2.076.267,92    8.709,96          -                   25,56               96.858,61-        91.383.287,61             

04/10/2016 03/01/2017 38.016.612,87   14.102.524,57   4.528,35          90.489,69        27.894.604,84                         9.199,50          296.857,77      761.665,17      348.603,99      3.987,50          858,28             26.535,45        16.736,73        2.798,85          172,95             2.418.941,98    12.559,69        -                   66,77               192.157,71-      83.815.587,24             

03/01/2017 04/04/2017 36.607.521,97   13.108.146,60   3.537,21          87.509,06        28.394.224,00                         9.108,25          250.492,57      658.654,49      334.236,56      3.661,00          804,18             40.144,20        20.832,95        3.954,69          405,56             1.517.822,99    7.299,29          -                   34,14               64.253,79-        80.984.135,92             

04/04/2017 04/07/2017 33.796.417,83   11.723.112,97   4.196,54          95.426,01        28.882.404,01                         7.582,73          261.695,54      737.395,64      347.809,00      4.515,06          871,20             142.326,55      41.270,47        6.697,76          1.112,27          1.384.581,87    5.761,46          -                   26,35               100.121,42-      77.343.081,84             

04/07/2017 03/10/2017 31.169.955,98   10.493.193,09   4.583,22          76.623,90        23.360.383,92                         6.515,20          223.130,84      645.984,53      291.700,28      4.618,20          1.440,51          120.248,55      32.045,58        6.813,84          2.419,67          1.326.678,46    6.254,33          -                   23,27               55.699,67-        67.716.913,70             

03/10/2017 03/01/2018 29.707.857,74   9.614.443,52     5.395,66          66.770,69        19.228.903,75                         3.975,21          225.750,04      665.528,31      274.808,29      3.855,46          3.970,64          171.341,23      40.533,69        8.991,83          4.378,11          1.211.098,74    5.361,61          -                   34,12               237.708,04-      61.005.290,60             

03/01/2018 04/04/2018 28.051.181,82   8.716.893,71     4.617,87          78.684,56        24.025.842,23                         5.329,00          235.337,87      626.466,99      261.266,23      3.489,14          914,82             127.231,90      38.992,91        11.982,57        2.921,07          797.264,92      2.776,18          -                   6,43                 134.808,65-      62.856.391,57             

04/04/2018 03/07/2018 25.282.946,52   7.595.168,09     3.635,50          76.604,34        23.056.440,50                         4.679,72          204.688,65      625.799,84      243.871,86      3.536,13          2.095,20          133.191,02      34.087,07        9.883,36          1.196,06          633.820,67      3.968,58          -                   29,65               69.804,07-        57.845.838,69             

03/07/2018 02/10/2018 23.366.268,86   6.764.652,11     3.351,71          51.057,54        15.737.697,59                         3.021,79          145.435,09      568.521,83      210.489,20      3.528,65          179,61             238.249,71      62.379,05        17.528,55        1.509,24          601.001,50      2.428,54          -                   6,88                 83.641,50-        47.693.665,95             

02/10/2018 03/01/2019 22.111.896,12   6.155.500,62     4.004,09          52.730,18        15.750.859,17                         3.726,27          242.929,08      572.912,52      201.287,07      3.352,58          3.813,97          174.336,18      37.537,87        9.639,91          1.029,64          598.743,07      2.476,61          -                   22,35               115.962,60-      45.810.834,70             

03/01/2019 02/04/2019 20.274.252,74   5.359.779,14     2.658,88          47.684,84        14.762.409,66                         3.947,69          146.311,75      477.582,61      171.615,57      3.025,15          1.250,52          212.961,37      41.070,81        15.383,70        1.282,20          309.421,76      1.715,70          -                   12,50               117.905,94-      41.714.460,65             

02/04/2019 02/07/2019 18.844.588,58   4.754.348,13     2.623,20          46.343,31        13.282.244,71                         3.343,15          113.897,85      540.980,69      174.094,61      3.468,80          965,47             144.488,19      34.962,66        10.592,70        1.066,66          440.681,92      2.088,41          -                   13,74               131.372,53-      38.269.420,25             

02/07/2019 02/10/2019 17.485.987,65   4.193.156,79     2.986,60          32.942,51        10.299.358,74                         802,58             89.457,57        474.655,21      147.977,38      3.554,17          377,15             174.107,07      30.999,71        9.652,78          2.254,81          299.911,75      1.134,35          -                   6,11                 66.912,18-        33.182.410,75             

02/10/2019 03/01/2020 16.534.829,64   3.721.403,92     3.163,41          28.399,38        8.623.709,48                           1.716,00          76.848,49        498.897,06      138.326,51      3.337,12          1.532,03          225.844,98      42.321,69        23.487,39        2.787,07          387.523,48      30.797,88        -                   11.643,36        56.428,22-        30.300.140,67             

03/01/2020 17/04/2020 16.685.907,58   3.501.366,54     2.279,68          26.401,13        7.734.511,49                           1.423,45          811.085,31      492.746,66      131.443,27      3.268,54          8.620,74          267.554,33      26.802,66        13.651,95        7.202,41          498.125,77      1.898,23          -                   0,56                 44.997,27-        30.169.293,03             

Offsettings Total Collection

   3. Collections and Recoveries

Performing Loans Delinquent Loans Default Loans Repurchased Loans

Collection Period
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Vela Consumer S.r.l.

Interest amounts 

collected by the 

Servicer, less the 

Initial Expenses 

Amount and the 

amounts collected 

on account of 

Accrued Interest

Variable Return on 

the Class J Notes 

retained on the 

previous Payment 

Date

Recoveries

All amounts of net 

interest accrued 

and available on 

the Issuer's 

Accounts held with 

Account Bank

All other items and 

payments received 

by the Issuer which 

do not qualify as 

Principal Available 

Funds

All amounts 

standing to the 

credit of the Interest 

Reserve Account

Cash Reserve 

Available Amount 

(if any)

Any amount 

allocated on such 

Payment Date 

under items First 

and Seventh  of the 

Principal Priority of 

Payments

Interest Available 

Funds

19/10/2015 04/04/2016 34.155.221,19       -                         1.147.756,67         3.796,45                233,92                   4.000.000,00         -                         26,85                     39.307.035,08       

04/04/2016 04/07/2016 18.032.682,50       -                         702.247,69            2.210,72                -                         4.000.000,00         -                         20,03                     22.737.160,94       

05/07/2016 04/10/2016 16.348.792,42       -                         687.318,76            1.905,14                -                         4.000.000,00         -                         24,43                     21.038.040,75       

04/10/2016 03/01/2017 14.769.640,66       -                         807.909,15            1.875,31                -                         4.000.000,00         -                         65,82                     19.579.490,94       

03/01/2017 04/04/2017 13.783.049,44       25.769.898,27       723.991,89            1.878,12                -                         4.000.000,00         -                         83,73                     44.278.901,45       

